
F 11



A S S E M B L Y I N S T R U C T I O N S

2

GB IE

1.0 IMPORTANT NOTES

© 2022 Focal Point Fires Ltd.

Section
1.0
2.0
3.0
4.0
5.0
6.0
7.0

Contents
Important notes
Tools required
Hardware & parts list
Assembly
Installation
Cleaning/ finishing
Guarantee - terms and conditions

Page No.
2
2
2
3
6
6
6

2.0 TOOLS REQUIRED 

CODE NAME FIGURE QUANTITY

A
WOOD

DOWELS
(8X30mm)

21PCS

B CAM LOCKS
(15X9mm)

18PCS

C CAM BOLTS
(6X40mm)

18PCS

D SCREWS
(3.5X25mm)

15PCS

E 9PCS

F 2PCS

3.0 HARDWARE & PARTS LIST

CODE NAME FIGURE QUANTITY

① TOP PANEL 1PCS

② FRONT PANEL 1PCS

③ LEFT LEG 1PCS

④ RIGHT LEG 1PCS

⑤ LEFT SIDE
PANEL

1PCS

⑥ RIGHT SIDE
PANEL

1PCS

⑦
INSIDE 
PANEL
TOP

1PCS

Cross head screwdriver PZ2 (3 inches in length or greater)
Drill, 6mm and a 2mm suitable drill bit
Pencil
Tape measure

SCREWS
(4X30mm)

SCREWS
(3X12mm)

2PCSSCREWS
(4X12mm)

G



3.0 HARDWARE & PARTS LIST - CONTINUED

3

GB IE

© 2022 Focal Point Fires Ltd.

STEP 1

With the front panel (2) now in the correct position, you are able to screw the front panel (2) to the left (3) and the right 
(4) hand legs using the 3.5 x 25mm screws (D).

CODE NAME FIGURE QUANTITY

H

2PCS

I ALLEN KEY 1PCS

J

K

GLUE

FIXING STRAP

(10g)
1PCS

CODE NAME FIGURE QUANTITY

⑧ RIGHT INSIDE 
PANELS

LEFT INSIDE 
PANELS

HEARTH

BACK
PANEL

1PCS

1PCS

1PCS

1PCS

4.0 ASSEMBLY

Fixings Parts
D x 4 2

3
4

Fixings Parts
A x 2 PCS 2

3
4

②

③

④

Lay the left leg (3) and the right leg (4) along with the front panel (2) on a soft floor. Next insert a 8 x 30mm wooden dowel 
(A) into the top of each leg with a small amount of glue (J).

STEP 2

WALL PLUGS
(6X30mm)

2PCS

⑨

⑩

A

A

③
②

④

D

D

D

D

11



⑦

⑧

4.0 ASSEMBLY - CONTINUED GB IE

4 © 2022 Focal Point Fires Ltd.

Insert some glue (J) into the 6 x dowel holes in the rear of the right inside panel (8),left inside panel(7), right leg (4) and left 
leg (3).Then insert the 6 x wooden dowels (A) into place. Place a small amount of glue (J) into the dowel holes in the right 
inside panel(8),left insdie panel(9) and the inside panel top (7). Then insert the right inside panel (8) , left inside panel (9) and 
inside panel top (7) onto the wooden dowels (A) on the rear of the  surround. Once both right inside panel (8), left inside 
panel (9) and inside panel top (7) are in position, screw the 11 x 3.5 x 25mm wood screws (D) in place, securing the right
inside panel (8) , left inside panel (9) and the inside panel top (7) to the surround.

Insert some glue (J) into the 4 x dowel holes in the right leg (4) and left leg (3). Insert the 4 x wooden dowels (A) into the
right leg (4) and left leg (3). Then with a cross headed screw driver, carefully screw 6 x cam bolts (C) in to the right leg (4)
and left leg (3). Place some glue (J) into the dowel holes in the ends of the left side panel (5) and right side panel (6). Insert 
the left side panel (5) and right side panel (6) the correct way around on to the right leg (4) and left leg (3), making sure all
the inserts are in the correct position. Insert the cam locks (B) into the left side panel (5) and right side panel (6). Once in 
position, turn the cam locks (B) with a cross headed screw driver clockwise to lock the parts together.

STEP 3 Fixings Parts
A x 4 PCS 2

3
4
5
6

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

B x 6 PCS
C x 6 PCS

Fixings Parts
A x 6 PCS
D x 11 PCS

STEP 4

⑨

④

④

②

②

③

③

⑤

⑤

⑥

⑥

B

B

B

A

A

C

C

C

B

B

B

A

A

C

C

C

A

A

D

D

D

D

D

D

D

D

D

D

D

A

AA

A



①

⑦

⑧

Fixings Parts
A x 4 PCS 2

3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10

B x 6 PCS
C x 6 PCS

Fixings Parts
C x 6 PCS 1

STEP 5 

STEP 6

4.0 ASSEMBLY - CONTINUED GB IE

Prepare the top mantle (1) by screwing 6x cam bolts (C) into position.

5

⑨

⑩

④
②

③

⑤

⑥

C
C

C

C
C
C

A

A

A A

B

B

B
B

B
B

Firstly insert 4 x wooden dowels (A) with glue (J)  into the top of the hearth (10). With a cross headed screw driver, carefully
insert 6  x single headed cam bolts (C) into the top of the hearth (10). For this step we recommend to use two people. 

Carefully lift the surround over the hearth (10) ensuring that all  6 x single headed cam bolts (C) and 4 x wooden dowels (A)
insert the bottom edges of the surround. Once all 6 x single headed cam bolts (C) and wooden dowels (A) are correctly in 
position, insert 6 x cam locks (B) into the rear of the surround and tighten together using a cross headed screw driver.

© 2021 Focal Point Fires Ltd. 

C
C

C
C

C

C



①

⑦

⑧

⑦ ⑧

⑧

4.0 ASSEMBLY - CONTINUED GB IE

6 © 2022 Focal Point Fires Ltd.

Fixings Parts
A x 5 PCS
B x 6 PCS

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10

Fixings Parts
E x 9 PCS 1

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11

STEP 7

STEP 8

⑨

⑩

④
②

③
⑤

⑥

AA

A

A

A

B

B

B

B

B

B

E

E
E E

E

E

E

E

E

11

Insert all 3 x cam locks (B) into each leg.   The dowel joints (A) need to be glued in at each end of the surround. Connect the
top mantle to the surround, making sure all 6 x inserts are in their correct position. Once home, all 6 x cam locks (B) can be
tightened into position. 

Offer the back panel (11) on to the rear of the surround. Ensuring that the plug cut out hole is at the bottom, line the edges
of the back panel (11) up with the edges of the inside panel (7), right inside leg (8) and left inside leg(9). Once correctly in line,
screw 9 x 3.5 x 12mm wood screws (E) through the rear of the back panel (11) and in to the rear of the inside panel (7) , right
inside leg (8) and left inside leg (9).



K
G

K
G

F x 2

H x 2

K x 2

G x 2

Fixings Parts
G x 2 PCS
K x 2 PCS

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11

Fixings Parts
F x 2 PCS
H x 2 PCS

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11

STEP 1

STEP 2

7

To avoid splitting the rear of the surround, pre drill the holes, Then attach the fixing straps (K) to the rear of the surround 
using the 4x12 screws (G)



8


